
October 25, 2019 
 
866-763-5944, code# 4528045 
 
East Collier County MSHCP Update Call 
 
Present:  FWS:  Chuck Kelso, Connie Cassler, David Dell, David Shindle, Jerry Ziewitz, Ken 
McDonald, Mark Cantrell, Rob Tawes, Tim Binzen 
 
ECPO:  Tom Jones 
 
ECPO Consultants and Counsel:  Andrew Turner, Carter Clements, Bruce Johnson 
  
Corps of Engineers:  Robert Tewis 
 
DOI SOL:  
 
Topics:  

● New application by Gargiulo, Inc. 
○ Public notice at Regional Solicitor 

 
● Section 7/404 MOU 

○ Under review at Corps  
○ Andrew has spoken with Josh, Corps intends to arrange a call with the Service to 

discuss the latest draft, perhaps this coming week.  Then it would go to ECPO. 
 

● Notice to ECPO 
○ We have received a section 7 consultation request (BA) from Corps of Engineers 

concerning a wetland permit application by Hyde Park.   
○ The Hyde Park project lies within the eligible lands area of the HCP. 
○ The Service will not act as an intermediary between ECPO and Hyde Park. 

● Tom asked what this means for them.   
○ Dell deflectd this as going further than we would want to explain.  But, ECPO 

and Hyde Park are two independent projects that are in proximity and may have 
some intersection. 

○ We have sensitivity given that we must review both projects. 
● Andrew  asked if we would address Hyde Park in our documents.  Dell replied that only if 

it affects the HCP.  Also, Hyde Park lies within the currently defined envelope of 
potential development currently analyzed by the EIS and BO as a cumulative effect 
 



● Tribal consultations 
○ Comments received from Seminoles August 12 

■ Developing a formal reply -- not much news 
○ Miccosukee. 

■ No update. 
● EIS   

○ Backburner while we address BO concerns 
  

● SO 3355 timeline 
○ We remain on pause.    
○ Information memorandum, transmitted to our headquarters. 

■  HQ staff had some questions, we have received no feedback from 
Director’s office 

 
● Status of BO 

○ Decisions made last Friday, Larry Williams instructed staff  to start model runs 
this week 

○ Will include alternate scenarios given continued uncertainties with competing 
input values 

○ Offer to share AECOM responses.  Connie had 8 specific questions to AECOM, 
and they replied.  Bruce asked, and we agreed to forward them to ECPO today 
(Connie followed through later in the morning). 

○ Bruce has been coordinating with Chuck on updating and rectifying their 
numbers. 

○ Bruce asked if we are considering Alico’s second corridor in our PVA input.  
Chuck is incorporating this new data. 
 

○ Document status 
■ What happened this week, Jerry back on chapter review, updating info for 

12th applicant 
■ Jerry reports he is editing species chapters, other than panther, and is 

making global language revisions to accommodate new regulations. 
 

○ Causation 
■ Any news? 
■ Andrew is still pursuing follow-up discussions with Regional Solicitors 

Office.  Hopes to provide something mid- to late next week.  [This is 
consistent with what Vicki Mott described to Dell on 10/24] 

● FOIA 



○ Received FOIA for communications with federally-recognized tribes and are 
gathering responsive documents. 

■ Connie working on redactions. 
■ Today she will send releasable tribal consultation documents to FOIA 

staff, and may also be able to send documents for redacting. 
 













October 18, 2019 
 
East Collier HCP 
 
In-Service Update    
866/763-5944, code# 4528045  
 
Present: Chuck Kelso, Connie Cassler, David Dell, David Shindle, Jerry Ziewitz, Ken 
McDonald, Larry Williams, Mark Cantrell, Rob Tawes 
 
Topics --  
 

● Status of Tribal consultation 
○ No updates from Timothy and Kevin  
○ Seminoles 

■ Acknowledgement letter sent September 10 
■ Issue and response table started (Seminole issues and responses) 
■ Working on responses 

● Connie has been working on this, has been making species-specific 
responses.   

● David Shindle is also involved.   
 

 
 

○ Miccosukee 
■ Concerning recent issues, Larry asked the RD the results of his 

communications.  Apparently, Leo did not hear back from the Tribe. 
■ We are taking no further action on this. 

● The twelfth applicant 
○ NOA at Solicitors Office 
○ Vicki had it by October 10, about to put in front of Regional Solicitor 

 
● BO analysis status 

○ Panthers and Traffic 
■ Updates on resolving data/modeling discrepancies? 
■  
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○ Follow-up on pesticide labeling/old BO? 
■ Dell asked for a copy of the old BO.  Ken agreed to forward. 
■  

 
 

 
○ Hyde Park? 

■  
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● Status of EIS and comment responses: 

○ No news. 
 

● SO 3355 Schedule 
○ Sending weekly updates to the Department 
○ IM for new NOA on surname -- transmitted? 

■ This got transmitted before noon today. 
■ Rob alerted us that the IM may precipitate further briefings with 

Directorate and DOI. 
 

● FOIA 
○ Connie has been working on marking documents and portions of documents for 

redacting. 
 

● Section 7/404 MOU 
○  

● Field Office project web page (https://www.fws.gov/verobeach/EasternCollierHCP.html)  
○  
○  
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November 1, 2019 
 
East Collier HCP 
 
In-Service Update    
866/763-5944, code# 4528045  
 
Present:  Chuck Kelso, Connie Cassler, David Dell, Jerry Ziewitz, Michelle Eversen, Rob 
Tawes, Kevin Palmer 
 
Topics --  
 
 

● Status of Tribal consultation 
○ Seminoles 

■ Acknowledgement letter sent September 10 
■ Issue and response table started (Seminole issues and responses) 

● Dell will start writing in earnest, Connie will take another pass 
through the issues table. 

○ Miccosukee 
■ No news 

● The twelfth applicant 
○ NOA at Solicitors Office 
○ Vicki had it by October 10, about to put in front of Regional Solicitor 

 
● BO analysis status 

○ Panthers and Traffic 
○ Resolve action area 

■ Connie reports that the FO has received answers to all their questions.  
Bruce has been quiet since receiving the AECOM information. 

■  
 

 
■ Connie confirmed for Rob that they are running different scenarios. 
■  
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.  
■ Per Connie’s e-mail later in the day:   

 
 
 

 

■  
 

 
 

 
○ Running the models and developing a FO conclusion recommendation (BO 

resolution) 
■ We expect to conclude PVA runs on Monday. 
■ Michelle suggested we brief the RD soon on the process we are using -- 

 
 

 
 

 
■ We plan to meet Wednesday, November 6 to discuss this and plan for our 

RD briefing.  Dell sent the invite. 
 

● Release of panther SSA 
○ Need to be able to cite the SSA in the BO and our findings. 
○ 
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○ This would not happen right away, we work through Matt.  He needs to upload to 
ServCat, and then we could post on the FO web site. 

 
● Causation as used in the BO (attorney-level discussion) 

○  
● Status of BO 

○ Document status? 
■ Other than the panther chapter; Jerry continues on the snail kite chapter, 

and will re-visit a couple of others. 
■ Caracara has some version control issues, Steve Schubert had made 

revisions unknown to us. 
■ Jerry will re-work front matter once species chapters are complete. 

 
○ Hyde Park 

■ Solicitor’s advice, how to implement? 
■ No news here. 

 
● Status of EIS and comment responses: 

○ No news. 
 

● SO 3355 Schedule 
○ Sending weekly updates to the Department 
○ IM for new NOA on surname -- transmitted by October 18 

■ No response other than clarification questions from HQ staff. 
 

● FOIA 
○ Connie transmitted releasable tribe consultation documents to FOIA officer in 

response to ECPO’s FOIA. 
○ Marking documents for redacting now. 

 
● Section 7/404 MOU 

○ Meeting November 6 with Corps to go over Josh’s latest comments 
○ Looks like Josh at the Corps editorialized a bit up front, and clarified operations 

for project reviews. 
○ Dell alerted folks that the Corps’ mark-up looks good. 

 
● November 15 in-Service update call 

○ Dell on travel, need someone to cover 
○ By acclamation, Rob was selected. 





 
 

o We will work collaboratively in the document Connie created in the BO teamsite. 
o  

 
  
  
  
  

• Larry polled the attendees to make a “gut-check” 
o  

  

•  
 

 
 

 
NEXT STEPS 

• Action item:  Rox to review outline of operations ASAP 
o We will try to transmit to ECPO in the next couple of days 

• Action item:  By COB, Wednesday, we will have drafted the adaptive measures and 
checkpoint conceptual list, working in the document started by Connie 

o  
 

o Transmit to ECPO, possibly by next week’s Update 
o  

 
• Action item:  Rob will initiate discussion with Bruce Johnson responding to ECPO’s 

request for independent review. 
o Share Ken’s response to ECPO’s request 
o If possible, resolve 
o If ECPO maintains the need for independent review, we will follow through on 

that.  Effect on timeline to be determined. 
 
EIS comments 

• Dell has been working on 
• At the suggestion of HQ staff, we went off-pause a few weeks ago. 

o  
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Sharing outline of operations with ECPO 
• Rox asked for a copy and the chance to look at it before we send 

o Dell e-mailed after the meeting 
• Should be able to transmit to ECPO in the coming days 

 
Hyde Park approval by Collier County 

• Eligible lands – not ECPO 
• No immediate effect on review 

 
FOIA updates? 

• No news 
 

AECOM contract (place holder/reminder) 
• AECOM needs to have a predicted end date to update the scope of work 

o We will have to wait till we come off pause in order to estimate. 
o Not discussed at this meeting:  We are off pause now, but timeline is still 

unsettled.  We should wait till we are committed to publish final EIS before 
wrapping this up. 
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Villages 'easier to plan'

For Collier Enterprises, the move from town to villages was in part motivated by a more
compact timeline and a reduction in costs. 

Whereas planning for a town looks 20 or 30 years into the future, villages are smaller
in scale and plans look closer to 10 years out, said Patrick Utter, senior vice president
of real estate for Collier Enterprises. 

“ t’s much easier to plan the horizon,” he said.

More   New 'towns' pop up on rural land around Florida

That includes planning for roads, water, sewer, parks and emergency services. With
Rural Lands West, the company had to “overbuild” certain infrastructure, Utter said.
Major four- to six-lane roads, for instance, were needed to serve the project, driving up
costs. 

“We’re able to design the villages to match the infrastructure that’s already planned,”
Utter said. 

Aside from the fact that Rivergrass would include a golf course, Collier Enterprises'
proposed villages are fairly similar, he said. The new communities will aim to provide
goods and services not just to its residents but also to nearby Golden Gate Estates,
Utter said.

Homes for Rivergrass are slated to price between $250,000 and $450,000. A projected
43% of homes will be at $300,000 or less, Utter said.

Utter said the company thinks the project will supply the market with a price range
"that's hard to find" in Collier.

With the reduction in development footprint, the acreage slated for preservation has
also shrunk.

Development of the town would have required preserving more than 12,000 acres of
agriculture, wildlife habitat and environmental flowways. It also would have restored
more than 900 acres of farm fields to wetlands and habitat.

The proposed villages will set aside 10,000 acres for preservation, Utter said. Some of
it will include restoration, but less than what was proposed for the town.

Ninety percent of land slated for development is farm fields, Utter said.

"We're repurposing land that's been farmed for decades," he said.

ICYMI   Without proper permits  Celebration Park parking lot draws concerns from
some neighbors

More   Gabriel the pit bull suffered severe burns and broken bones. A Bonita Springs
vet and a dog rescue are giving him a second chance.

Conservancy: 'This is an absolute disaster'

The proposed villages have been met with concern from some environmental groups.

Representatives from the Conservancy of Southwest Florida, which opposed Rural
Lands West, said all three villages proposed by Collier Enterprises will impact Florida
panther habitat, including primary panther habitat and adult breeding habitat.

“These are the areas that best available science says development needs to be
directed away from,” said Nicole Johnson, director of environmental policy for the
Conservancy. “So environmentally, this is an absolute disaster.”



Johnson said the proposed development is “nothing more than absolute, massive
urban sprawl.”

“Instead of having a cohesive new town, you have all of these smaller villages that are
being brought in, I assume to avoid the infrastructure that new towns require,” she
said.

To Johnson, the projects exemplify the “fundamental failure” of the RLSA. The intent of
the program was to create self-sustaining communities, she said.

“And if less services, infrastructure, mix of communities and uses can be achieved
through a series of villages instead of doing an actual town, from a planning
standpoint, that’s very concerning,” Johnson said.

For both Rural Lands West and the new proposed villages, the location is
inappropriate, said April Olson, a senior environmental planning specialist with the
Conservancy.

The Conservancy supports a recommendation made by county staff in a white paper
on the RLSA to create an “aggregation rule for villages,” Olson said.

“What they’re saying is if you have a lot of these smaller villages that are adjacent to
each other or very close to each other and under a common ownership, then  that
project should apply to town standards, the stricter standards for towns,” she said.

Less preservation, not as quickly

Although Rural Lands West wasn’t perfect, said Brad Cornell, Southwest Florida policy
associate for Audubon of the Western Everglades and Audubon Florida, it had more
“self-sustaining urban features” and would have leveraged more conservation and
restoration benefits.

“We’re not getting as many acres and we’re not getting them as quickly as we would
have,” he said.

Cornell said Audubon does not support Belmar Village because it is too close to the
Florida Panther National Wildlife Refuge, but he said the other two villages will
generate “good conservation benefits.”

“ t’s just not as good as it could’ve been,” he said.

ICYMI   Trump administration sets forth changes to Endangered Species Act

Meredith Budd, Southwest Florida field representative for the Florida Wildlife
Federation, said the newly proposed villages also highlight the importance of moving
forward with the county’s review of the RLSA. 

Although there has been broad agreement that the credit system should be
recalibrated to make sure more credits are needed for development — thereby
preserving or restoring more land — none of the proposed changes have been
implemented, she said. 

The new villages will presumably be grandfathered into the existing credit system,
Budd said.

She agreed that Belmar Village’s proximity to the Florida Panther National Wildlife
Refuge is problematic.

Not only would it cause more wildlife-human conflict, Budd said, but it would also
create a potential problem with conducting prescribed burns with homes that close to
the refuge.

“ t presents a real challenge,” she said.

Connect with the reporter at patrick.riley@naplesnews.com or on Twitter @PatJRiley.

-- 
Kenneth McDonald
Fish & Wildlife Biologist
South Florida Ecological Services Field Office
1339 20th Street
Vero Beach, Florida 32960-3559
Office: 772 469 4284 
Fax: 772 562 4288
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CONNECT TWEET LINKEDIN COMMENT EMAIL MORE

Growth in rural Collier County could be taking a new form.

Large swaths of undeveloped land east of Golden Gate Estates, including 4,000 acres
once slated to be a new town, might be transformed into a group of smaller villages, a
move that has drawn concern from some environmentalists.

Arguing that bureaucracy and "economic overreach” by the county had forced its hand,
Collier Enterprises earlier this year withdrew its Rural Lands West application for the
new town. That project off Oil Well Road, east of Golden Gate Estates, would have
included up to 10,000 homes. It could have had up to 1.9 million square feet of
commercial development.

A map shows the location of three proposed villages in rural Collier County. (Photo: Collier County)

Instead, the company has put together plans for three 1,000-acre villages, stretching
from just north of Oil Well Road to east of Golden Gate Boulevard East and potentially
adding up to 7,850 homes to the rural area:

Rivergrass Village — which would be north and south of Oil Well Road and east of
Desoto Boulevard North — would allow for up to 2,500 homes. Plans for the village
also propose a minimum of 62,500 square feet and a maximum of 80,000 square
feet of "neighborhood-scaled retail and office uses" and a minimum of 25,000
square feet for civic, government, and institutional buildings.
Longwater Village — which would be east of Desoto Boulevard North and south of
Oil Well Road — would allow for up to 2,600 residences, 65,000 square feet of retail
and office space and 25,000 square feet for civic, governmental, and institutional
buildings.
Bellmar Village — which would be east of Golden Gate Boulevard East — would
allow for up to 2,750 housing units, 85,000 square feet of retail and office space and
27,500 square feet for civic, governmental, and institutional buildings.

ADVERTISING

Rivergrass Village is under review by county staff and is expected to come before the
Collier County Planning Commission Sept. 19. The county has not yet received any
applications for Longwater and Bellmar villages, but pre-application meetings were
held last month, according to county records. 

A fourth village, called Hyde Park, is also under county review. The proposed 655-acre
village, one mile east of Everglades Boulevard on the north side of Oil Well Road, is a
project by Neal Communities of SWFL, LLC. It would include up to 1,800 dwellings,
45,000 square feet of retail/office space, and 18,000 square feet for civic uses.

SUBSCRIBE TODAY:

Cell 772-532-7293
david shindle@fws.gov
 
Southeast Region Vision: Together, we will connect lands and
waters to sustain fish, wildlife and plants by being visionary
leaders, bold innovators and trusted partners, working with
and for people.

NOTE: All email correspondence and attachments received
from or sent to me are subject to the Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) and may be disclosed to third parties.
                                                                                     



Help support local journalism by becoming a subscriber. Learn more »

All four villages sit within the 185,000-acre Rural Lands Stewardship Area, where a
voluntary program allows landowners to build towns and villages with shopping
centers, schools and businesses in areas with low conservation value using credits
earned by giving up their rights to develop more environmentally sensitive land. 

The program is now undergoing a review by county officials who are looking to improve
it. Commissioners are expected to take it up this fall.

ICYMI   Collier hearing examiner paves the way for Celebration Park parking lot
despite neighborhood objections

More   Naples council OKs nearly $600K to plant 384 new trees  palms
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Villages 'easier to plan'

For Collier Enterprises, the move from town to villages was in part motivated by a more
compact timeline and a reduction in costs. 

Whereas planning for a town looks 20 or 30 years into the future, villages are smaller
in scale and plans look closer to 10 years out, said Patrick Utter, senior vice president
of real estate for Collier Enterprises. 

“ t’s much easier to plan the horizon,” he said.

More   New 'towns' pop up on rural land around Florida

That includes planning for roads, water, sewer, parks and emergency services. With
Rural Lands West, the company had to “overbuild” certain infrastructure, Utter said.
Major four- to six-lane roads, for instance, were needed to serve the project, driving up
costs. 

“We’re able to design the villages to match the infrastructure that’s already planned,”
Utter said. 

Aside from the fact that Rivergrass would include a golf course, Collier Enterprises'
proposed villages are fairly similar, he said. The new communities will aim to provide
goods and services not just to its residents but also to nearby Golden Gate Estates,
Utter said.

Homes for Rivergrass are slated to price between $250,000 and $450,000. A projected
43% of homes will be at $300,000 or less, Utter said.

Utter said the company thinks the project will supply the market with a price range
"that's hard to find" in Collier.

With the reduction in development footprint, the acreage slated for preservation has
also shrunk.

Development of the town would have required preserving more than 12,000 acres of
agriculture, wildlife habitat and environmental flowways. It also would have restored
more than 900 acres of farm fields to wetlands and habitat.

The proposed villages will set aside 10,000 acres for preservation, Utter said. Some of
it will include restoration, but less than what was proposed for the town.

Ninety percent of land slated for development is farm fields, Utter said.

"We're repurposing land that's been farmed for decades," he said.



ICYMI   Without proper permits  Celebration Park parking lot draws concerns from
some neighbors

More   Gabriel the pit bull suffered severe burns and broken bones. A Bonita Springs
vet and a dog rescue are giving him a second chance.

Conservancy: 'This is an absolute disaster'

The proposed villages have been met with concern from some environmental groups.

Representatives from the Conservancy of Southwest Florida, which opposed Rural
Lands West, said all three villages proposed by Collier Enterprises will impact Florida
panther habitat, including primary panther habitat and adult breeding habitat.

“These are the areas that best available science says development needs to be
directed away from,” said Nicole Johnson, director of environmental policy for the
Conservancy. “So environmentally, this is an absolute disaster.”

Johnson said the proposed development is “nothing more than absolute, massive
urban sprawl.”

“Instead of having a cohesive new town, you have all of these smaller villages that are
being brought in, I assume to avoid the infrastructure that new towns require,” she
said.

To Johnson, the projects exemplify the “fundamental failure” of the RLSA. The intent of
the program was to create self-sustaining communities, she said.

“And if less services, infrastructure, mix of communities and uses can be achieved
through a series of villages instead of doing an actual town, from a planning
standpoint, that’s very concerning,” Johnson said.

For both Rural Lands West and the new proposed villages, the location is
inappropriate, said April Olson, a senior environmental planning specialist with the
Conservancy.

The Conservancy supports a recommendation made by county staff in a white paper
on the RLSA to create an “aggregation rule for villages,” Olson said.

“What they’re saying is if you have a lot of these smaller villages that are adjacent to
each other or very close to each other and under a common ownership, then  that
project should apply to town standards, the stricter standards for towns,” she said.

Less preservation, not as quickly

Although Rural Lands West wasn’t perfect, said Brad Cornell, Southwest Florida policy
associate for Audubon of the Western Everglades and Audubon Florida, it had more
“self-sustaining urban features” and would have leveraged more conservation and
restoration benefits.

“We’re not getting as many acres and we’re not getting them as quickly as we would
have,” he said.

Cornell said Audubon does not support Belmar Village because it is too close to the
Florida Panther National Wildlife Refuge, but he said the other two villages will
generate “good conservation benefits.”

“ t’s just not as good as it could’ve been,” he said.

ICYMI   Trump administration sets forth changes to Endangered Species Act

Meredith Budd, Southwest Florida field representative for the Florida Wildlife
Federation, said the newly proposed villages also highlight the importance of moving
forward with the county’s review of the RLSA. 

Although there has been broad agreement that the credit system should be
recalibrated to make sure more credits are needed for development — thereby
preserving or restoring more land — none of the proposed changes have been
implemented, she said. 

The new villages will presumably be grandfathered into the existing credit system,
Budd said.



She agreed that Belmar Village’s proximity to the Florida Panther National Wildlife
Refuge is problematic.

Not only would it cause more wildlife-human conflict, Budd said, but it would also
create a potential problem with conducting prescribed burns with homes that close to
the refuge.

“ t presents a real challenge,” she said.

Connect with the reporter at patrick.riley@naplesnews.com or on Twitter @PatJRiley.
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• AECOM needs to have a predicted end date to update the scope of work 
o We will have to wait till we come off pause in order to estimate. 
o Not discussed at this meeting:  We are off pause now, but timeline is still 

unsettled.  We should wait till we are committed to publish final EIS before 
wrapping this up. 

o Laura Cherney (AECOM) sent an updated Scope to Christian in March with an 
end date of December 31, 2020.  Not sure if it was signed. 

o Connie is checking to see if AECOM received a signed Scope of Work. Laura 
Cherney out until August 17th, so we won’t hear from her until after that. 

 




